CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

State Clearinghouse Permitting Division

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, 8800 Cal Center Drive

Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95826

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Ducommun Aerostructures Hazardous Waste Facility Class 2 Permit Modification

State Clearinghouse Number: 1989020604

Project Location: 4001 El Mirage Road, CA 92301

County: San Bernardino County

Project Applicant: Ducommun Aerostructures, Inc.

<u>Project Description</u>: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), pursuant to authority granted under Division 4.5, California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Chapter 20 prepared an addendum to amend the existing Hazardous Waste Facility (HWF) Permit to include additional project activities at the Ducommun Aerostructures Hazardous Waste Facility (Facility). DTSC received a Permit Modification application for the Facility as authorized by the California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5. The Facility is located at 4001 El Mirage Road, Adelanto, CA 93201 and operates under a current Hazardous Waste Facility Post-Closure Permit.

The Facility requests a Class 2 Permit Modification for the replacement of two monitoring wells at the Facility. The Facility proposes the replacement of two wells to address declining water levels at detection monitoring well B101 and point of compliance well B102. Two replacement wells (B105 and B106 respectively) are proposed to be installed. The proposed modification does not include any significant changes to the permit or any significant physical changes to the Facility.

The property covers about 120-acres located in Adelanto, California and includes a 2.25-acre former percolation pond and 0.75-acre surface impoundment. The Facility refers to the portion of the property related to the former percolation pond and surface impoundment. Closure of the Facility included removal of all free liquids, stabilization of the residual solids, placement of the stabilized wastes back in the surface impoundment, and placement of a protective cap over the surface impoundment and former percolation pond as a single unit. Closure activities commenced in November 1989 and were certified complete by DTSC on June 22, 1990.

There will be ground disturbing activities and temporary construction activities related to the construction of the groundwater monitoring wells. Pre-construction surveys will be completed prior to construction to ensure no biologically sensitive species will be affected in the construction of the groundwater monitoring wells.

As Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on August 14, 2023, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of project approval by DTSC.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for this project by DTSC.
- Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA by DTSC.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control **Permitting Division** 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Contact Person Contact Title Phone Number 916-255-6559 Parisa Khosraviani Hazardous Substances Engineer

Approver's Signature:

Approver's Name

Date:

August 18, 2023

Approver's Phone Number

Approver's Title William Heung Supervising Hazardous Substances (916) 823-6298

Engineer, I

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR:

William He